other date as may be agreed by the parties to the Agreement), all rights, obligations and
liabilities of the parties to the Agreement shall cease and determine and no party to the
Agreement shall have any claim against the other save for any antecedent breaches of the
Agreement.

Completion

Completion shall take place on the second Business Day (or such other date and time as
may be agreed by the parties) after the satisfaction of all the abovementioned conditions
precedent.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 7 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issuance of the Subscription
Shares (assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company other than
the issue of the Subscription Shares since the Latest Practicable Date and up to Completion):

Name of the
Shareholders

(i) As at the
Latest Practicable Date

(ii) Immediately after the
allotment and issuance of the
Subscription Shares (assuming
that there is no change in the
issued share capital of the

Company other than the issue
of the Subscription Shares)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Harbour Luck
Investments
Limited (Note) 600,000,000 62.5 600,000,000 56.6

The Subscriber — — 100,000,000 9.4
Public Shareholders 360,000,000 37.5 360,000,000 34.0

Total 960,000,000 100.0 1,060,000,000 100.0

Note: Harbour Luck Investments Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Zeng Li, an executive
Director.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

The Group is principally engaged in (i) the trading of construction machinery and spare
parts, leasing of construction machinery under operating leases, and provision of repair and
maintenance services in respect of construction machinery; and (ii) the cultivation, research,
processing and sale of exocarpium citri grandis and its seedlings.

Based on the interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2017, the
unaudited consolidated net current liabilities of the Company amounted to approximately